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The following text and Map "A" attached constitute Amendment No. 44.

Also attached but not constituting part of the Amendment are Appendices | and
1.

Appendix | is a description of the Public Meeting held in connection with this
Amendment.

Appendix Il is a copy of the Planning and Building Department report dated
October 5, 2015 pertaining to this Amendment.



PURPOSE

The purpose of this Amendment is to permit 3 detached homes and to change
the land use designation of the subject lands from "Motor Vehicle Commercial" to
"Residential Low Density I".

LOCATION

The lands affected by this Amendment are located on the northwest corner of
Mississauga Road and North Sheridan Way. The subject lands are located in the
Sheridan Neighbourhood Character Area, as identified in Mississauga Official
Plan.

BASIS

Mississauga Official Plan came into effect on November 14, 2012, save and
except for those policies and land use designations which have been appealed to
the Ontario Municipal Board.

The subject lands are designated "Motor Vehicle Commercial” which permits gas
bars, motor vehicle repair, service stations and car washes.

The proposed Amendment is acceptable from a planning standpoint and should
be approved for the following reasons:

1. The proposal is compatible with the surrounding land uses based on the
same residential land uses adjacent to the site and the complementary
nature of the design, which achieves appropriate built form relationships with
its context.

2. The proposed Official Plan provisions are appropriate to accommodate the
requested use based on the proposed height, massing, landscaping and
general site design.



DETAILS OF THE AMENDMENT AND POLICIES RELATIVE THERETO

1. Schedule 10 - Land Use Designations of Mississauga Official Plan is hereby
amended by changing the land use designation of the subject lands from
"Motor Vehicle Commercial” to "Residential Low Density 1", as shown on
Map "A" of this Amendment.

IMPLEMENTATION

Upon the approval of this Amendment by the Council of the Corporation of the
City of Mississauga, Mississauga Official Plan will be amended in accordance
with this Amendment, and thereafter forms part of Mississauga Official Plan.
The lands will be rezoned to implement this Amendment.

This Amendment has been prepared based on the Office Consolidation of
Mississauga Official Plan dated October 14, 2015.

INTERPRETATION

The provisions of Mississauga Official Plan, as amended from time to time
regarding the interpretation of that Plan, will apply in regard to this Amendment.

This Amendment supplements the intent and policies of Mississauga Official
Plan.

http://teamsites.mississauga.ca/sites/18/mopa/mopa 44 oz 13024.rp-bp.jmcc.docx
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APPENDIX |

PUBLIC MEETING

All property owners within a radius of 120 m of the subject lands were invited to
attend a Public Meeting of the Planning and Development Committee held on
December 8, 2014 in connection with this proposed Amendment.

At the Public Meeting, no comments were provided by the public.
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Agency Comments

The following is a summary of comments from agencies and departraents regarding the

applications.

Agency / Comment Date

Comment

Ministry of Transportation
(MTO)
(October 14, 2014)

| apply for site plan approval. Site specific comments will be

In peneral, the Ministry has no objection to the proposal,
If the rezoning is granted, the proponent will be required to

provided upon receipt of the site plan application with
drawings and supporting documents.

The concept plan indicates that the proposed dweltings are
within the Ministry permit control area, thérefore Ministry
permils are required, All proposed above and below grade
structures and any facilities vital to the operation of the site
have to be outside the Ministry's 14 m (46 ft.) setback limi.

An MTO Building and Land Use Permit will be reguired for
the site servicing and grading as well as individual Building
and Land Use Permits for each proposed building,

Proposed development signs will require an MTO Sign Permit
prior to installation, Further comments will be provided upon

receipt of a formal site plan application.

Region of Peel
{October 6, 2014)

A Curbside collection will be provided,

An existing 300 mm (12 in.) diameter water main is located on
Mississauga Road. An existing 300 mm (12 in.) diameter
sanitary sewer is located on North Sheridan Way.

Site servicing drawings and an associated application fee will
be required at the site plan stage. Site servicing approvals are
required prior to issuance of bujlding pexmits and the property -
must be serviced according to the Ontario Building Code and
the Region of Peel standards, '

It will be determined once the site servicing proposal is
reviewed if a Section 118 under the Land T :tles Act (1elatmg to

restrictions on title) is required,




Appendix I-7, Page 2

Marilyn Raphael File: OZ13/024 W8 .
Agency/ Comment Date | Comment
Dufferin-Pecl Catholic Both School Boards responded that they are satisfied with the
District School Board current provision of educational facilities for the catchment
(October 1, 2014) and Peel | area and, as such, the school accornmodation condition as
District School Board required by City of Mississauga Council Resolution 152-98
(October 3, 2014) pertaining to satisfactory arrangements regarding the adequate

Sale,

provision and distribution of educational facilities need not be
applied for these development applications,

If approved, both School Boards require that warning clauses
with respect to temporary school accommodation and '
transportation arangements be included in Development and
Servicing Agreements and all Agreements of Parchase and

City Community Services
Department — Parks and
Foresiry Division/Park
Planning Section -
(October 24, 2014)

Tn the event that the applications are approved, the applicant
shall submit a cash contribution for strect tree planting on
Mississauga Road and North Sheridan Way.

In addition, prior to the issuance of building permits for each
lot or block cash-in-liew for park or other public recreational
purposes is required pursuant to Section 42 of the Planning Act
(R.S.0. 1990, c.P. 13, as amended) and in accordance with the
City's policies and by-laws,

City Community Sexvices
Department — Culture -
Division '
(Octlober 1, 2014)

A Heritage Impact Statement (HIS) and Stage [ and IX
Archacological Assessment were received for this property.
Because the site is vacant and no demolition will be involved,
Heritage Planning has no concerns with the applications to
rezone and construct new dwellings on this site. These
applications and the HIS will be brought forward to the
Hetitage Advisory Committee as an information item only
because there are no concerns.

. .| City Community Services
Department — Fire and |
Emergency Services
| Division

(October 24, 2014)

Fire has reviewed the applications from an emergency
response perspecfive and has no concerns, Emergency
response time 1o the site and water supply available are
acceptable.
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Agency / Comment Date

Comment

City Transportation and
Works Department
(October 24, 2014)

T&W confirm that the supporting plans and documents
submitted with these applications, including the Site Plan, Site
Grading and Servicing Plans, Acoustic Report, Functional
Servicing Report and a Phase 1 Environmental Site
Assessment, are under review. The cominents completed to
date request that the applicant provide further revisions to the
traffic study, storm water management features, amendments
to the acoustic report and the configuration of the acoustic
berm/fence/buffer block within the North Sheridan Way right
of way and any resuiting revisions to the site/grading plans.

These matters are to be addressed by the applicant to the
saiisfaction of the City prior to approval in principle and
detailed comments and conditions will be provided prior to the
Supplementary Meeting,

Other City Departments and
Bxternal Agencies

The following City Departments and external agencies offered
no objection to these applications provided that all technical
matters are addressed in a satisfactory mannes:

- Development Services, Planning and Building Department
- Enbridge Gas
- Enersource Hydro Mississauga

The following City Departments and external agencies were
cirenlated the applications but provided no comments:

- Bell Canada

- Canada Post

Conseil Scolaire de District Catholique Centre-Sud
- Conseil Scolaire de District Centre-Sud-Ouest
Economic Development Office

~ Realty Services, Corporate Services Depariment

- ogers Cable

- Trans-Northern Pipelines Tac.

- Tiillium Health Partners
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. School Accommodation

The Peel District School Board

The Dufferin-Peel Catholic Distfict School
Board :

s Student Yield:

1 Kindergarten to Grade 6
0 Grade 7 to Grade 8
0 Grade 9 to Grade 12

s School Accommodation:

_ Oakridge Public School
Enrolment: 210 .
Capacity: 202
Portables: 1

- Homelands Senior Public School

Enrolment: ' 272
Capacity: 428
Portables: 0
Erindale Secondary School

Enrolment: 1,004
Capacity: 1,353

Portables: 0

Student Yield:
1 Tunior Kindergazien fo Grade 8
1 (Grade 9 to Grade 12

School Accommaodation:

St. Francis of Assisi

Enrolment: 514
Capacity: 480
Pprtables: 0

Tona Catholic Secondary School

Enrolment: 1,117
Capacity: 723
Portables: 17
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Proposed Zoning Standards
Required “R1" Zoning Proposed '"R1-Exception"
Zope Standards By-law Standards Zoning By-law Standaxds
Minimum lot area -| 750 m? (8,072.9 sq. f1.) 1015 m® (10,926 sq. f.)
(interior lof) '
835 m” (8,987.8 sq, ft.)
(cotner lot)
Minimum lot frontage — 22.5m (73.8 ft.) 23.0m (754 ft.)
interior lot
Minimum lot frontage — 22.5m(73.8 ft.) 45.3 m (148.6 ft.)
corner lot ' -
| Minimum setback from Assuming Mississauga Road | 7.0 m (23.0 fi.)
"Mississauga Road deemed to be frontage: 9.0 m
. | (29.5 ft.) (interior lot) and
7.5 m (24.6 ft.) (corner lot)
plus required centerline
setback per Section 2.1.14
.| (another 13.0 m [42.6 f1.] in
this instance)
Maximum lot coverage 25% 35%

Minimum interior side yard —

4,2 m (13.8 ft.) on one side

4.0 m (13.1 ft.) on one side

interior lot and 1.8 m (5.9 ft.} on the other | and 1.4 m (4.6 ft.) on the other
' side side
Minimum interior side yard~ | 3.0 m (9.8 ft.) 13.6 m (44.6 £t.)
corner lot L
Minimum setback to the side | n/a 1.8m (5.9 ft)
lot line, where lands abut a
"B" zone
Minimum rear yard — 7.5m (24.6 ft.) 8.2 m (26.9 it.)
interior lot .
| Minimum rear yard — 3.0m 9.8 1t) 1.4 m (4.6 ft.)
.| corner lot
Maximum height 10.7m (35.1 1t.) 10.7 m (35.1 ft.) (no change

from the "R1" standards

| proposed)
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There are ALMEIOUS policies that apply in reviewing these appli'cations. An ovérvigw of some of

these policies is found below:

General Intent

Neighbourhoods should be regarded as stable residential areas where
the existing character is to be preserved. Intensification will
generally occur through infilling and the development of existing
commercial sites as mixed use arcas and is fo be sensitive io the
context. Appropriate transitions in use, built fori, density and scale

are to be achieved.

Careful attention must be paid to site planning and building design
techniques to mitigate noise levels consistent with an urban
environment, patticularly when in proximity to provincial highways.

! | Section 7.2.1
{ Section 7.2.2

Housing is to be provided in a manner that maximizes the use of
community infrastracture and engineering services, while meeting the
housing needs and preferences of Mississauga residents. A range of
housing types, tenure and price is to be provided,

Section 9.2.2

=l Section 9.3.3,10
Section 9.3.3.11

Section 9.5.1

Section 9.5.2

Development in Neighbourhoods is required to be context sensitive
and respect the existing or planned character and scale of

development.

Buildings, in conjunction with site design and landscaping, will
creafe appropriate visual and functional relationships botween
individual buildings, groups of buildings and open spaces.

Speclal care will be taken with development along scenic routes to
preserve and complement the scenic historical character of the street,
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= Specific Policies

General Intenf

Section '16.1 2
Section 16.22.1.1
Section 16.22.1.2

The minimum frontape and area of new lots will generally represent

the greater of the average lot fiontége and lot area of residential lots

on both sides of the same-stréet within 120 m (394 ft.), or'the zoning
requirements, '

{ The subdivision of lots of less than 23 m (75 ft;) frontagc;, is

discoiraged, if it is considered to be defrimental to the chiaracter of

the.sutliohhding aied,

Section 19.5.1

This section contains criteria which 1equu es an app]_lcant to .submit

satisfactory plannihg repois to demonstrate, the rationale for the

proposed.amendment as follows;

» the proposal would not adversely impact or destabilize the
followmg the overall intent, goals, and objectives of the Official
Plan; atd the developmeit and fuitctioning of the remaining lands
_w]nch have the same-designation, or nclghbouung lands!,

e the lands are suitable for the ploposed uses, and compatlblc wnth
existing and futute uses of surrounding lands;

+ there are adequate engineering services, community infr astmctme
and frulti-modal fransportation systems to support the- ptoposcd
apphcaﬂon-

 aplanhing rationale with reference fo Mississangsd Official Plan
policies, other relevant policies, good planning principl_cs and the
merits of the proposed amendment in comparison with the
existing designation has been provided by the:applicant,
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Recommendation PDC-0080-2014

PDC-0080-2014

That the Report dated November 18, 2014, from the Commissioner of Planning and Building
regarding the applications to amend the Official Plan from “Motor Vehicle Commercial” to
“Residential Low Density I” and to change the Zoning from “C5-14" (Motor Vehicle Commerciat) to
"R1-Exception” (Detached dwellings -~ Typical Lots), to permit three (3) detached dwellings under
File 07 13/024 W8; Marilyn Raphael, 1007 Mississauga Road, be received for information, and
notwithstanding pianning protocol, that the Supplementary Report be brought directly to a future

Council Meeting.
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REVISED CONCEPT PLAN
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Recommended Zoning By-law Provisions
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File: 0Z13/024 W8

1 Zone Standards

R1 Zoning By-law Standards

Recommended- _
R1-Exception Zoning
By-law Standards

Use

Detached Dwelling

Detached Dwelling

Minimum ot area

750 m? (8,072.9 sq. ft.) - interior lot
835 m? (8,987.8 sq. ft.) - corner lot

1000 m? (10,764 sq. ft.)

Minimum lot frontage - 225 m (738 ft) 23.0m {754 ft.)
interior lot - Mississauga Road
Minimum lot frontage - 225m {738 ft) 450 m (147.6 ft.)
corner lot , - Mississauga Road
Minimum setback from Assuming Mississauga Road deemed | 7.0 m (23.0 {L.)
Mississauga Road to be frontage; 9.0 m (29.5 ft.)

(interior lot) and 7.5 m (24.6 it.)

(corner lot) plus required centerline

setback per Section 2.1.14 (another

13.0 m (42.6 ft.] in this instance)
Maximum lot coverage 25% 35%

Minimum interior side vard -

42 m (13.8 ft.) on one side and 1.8 m

Consistent with- Concept

corner lot

‘interior lot (5.9 ft.) on the other side Plan in Appendix 4 of this
Report '
Minimum interior side yard - 3.0m(9.8 1) Consistent with Concept
| corner lot ‘ Plan in Appendix 4 of this
Report
Minimum setback to the side | n/a 24m (7.9 ft)
lot line, where lands abut a "8"
Zone :
Minimum rear yard - 7.5m (24.6 ft.) Consistent with Concept
interior lot Plan in Appendix 4 of this
' Report
Minimum rear yard - 3.0m(9.8ft) 4.2 m (13.8 ft.)

Maximum height - sloped roof

10.7 m (35.1 ft.) to the midpoint
between the eaves and ridge of the
roof : -

10:4 m (34.1 i) to the
highest ridge of the roof

Maximum height - eaves

n/a

7.5m (246 ft.)

Maximum number of lots for all
lands zoned R1-Exception

nfa

3

Any other zoning provisions required to be generally consistent with the revised concept plan

(Appendix 4) ‘

The recommended B (Buffer) zone shall conform to the requirements currently found in Zoning

By-law 0225-2007.




